

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:)

City and County of San Francisco)

Oceanside Water Pollution Control Plant,)
Wastewater Collection System, and Westside)
Recycled Water Plant)

NPDES Permit No. CA0037861)

Appeal No. NPDES 20-01

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF SAN FRANCISCO'S
SUPPLEMENT TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Richard S. Davis
Andrew C. Sifton
Beveridge & Diamond, P.C.
1350 I Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 789-6000
rdavis@bdlaw.com
asilton@bdlaw.com

John Roddy
Estie Kus
Office of City Attorney Dennis Herrera
City and County of San Francisco
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl.
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 554-3986
John.S.Roddy@sfcityatty.org
Estie.Kus@sfcityatty.org

Counsel for Petitioner City and County of San Francisco

September 11, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

San Francisco’s Reply..... 2

I. San Francisco had no notice of the issues raised in the Supplement to Petition prior to the comment period’s closure..... 2

II. The Region’s failure to provide any pre-issuance indication of consolidation warrants remand..... 4

III. The Record does not support the Region’s attempt to federalize all of the contested permit conditions..... 8

 A. Neither the record nor the CWA support the Region’s position.....8

 1. The Region never relied on the CSO Control Policy to assert jurisdiction over all of the Westside Facilities..... 8

 2. Section 402(q) does not require CSO-related terms to be in an EPA-issued permit..... 9

 B. The Record provides no foundation for the Region’s defense of the generic water quality limitations.11

IV. The Region cannot escape Board review by downplaying the magnitude of significant procedural errors..... 11

 A. The Region’s failure to allow comment on two separate permits is not harmless error.....11

 B. The two separate permits theory raises important policy considerations that lack adequate record support.13

Conclusion 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Sausalito v. O’Neill,
386 F.3d 1186, 1220 (9th Cir.2004) 12

Dickson v. Secretary of Defense,
68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 5

In re Amoco Oil Co.,
4 E.A.D. 954 (EAB 1993)..... 8, 11

In re Ash Grove Cement Co.,
7 E.A.D. 387 (EAB 1997)..... 5, 13

In re Chukchansi Gold Resort,
14 E.A.D. 260 (EAB 2009)..... 7

In re MHA Clean Fuels Refining,
15 E.A.D. 648 (EAB 2012)..... 13

In re Windfall Oil & Gas, Inc.,
16 E.A.D. 769 (EAB 2015)..... 12

Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Association v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Insurance Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 5, 13

National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 10

Statutory Authorities

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b) 8, 10

33 U.S.C. § 1342(c)(1)..... 10

33 U.S.C. § 1342(q)(1) 10

Rules and Regulations

40 C.F.R. part 123..... 8

40 C.F.R. § 123.1(d)(1)..... 10

40 C.F.R. § 124.4 4

40 C.F.R. § 124.4(a)(1) 5

40 C.F.R. § 124.4(c)(2)	4
40 C.F.R. § 124.8	5, 6, 7
40 C.F.R. § 124.8(a).....	6, 7
40 C.F.R. § 124.8(b)(1).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 124.8(b)(4).....	6, 11
40 C.F.R. § 124.10(d)(1)(x)	5, 7
